
Elmhurst Community Unit School District 205 is asking voters to consider a $168.5 million 
referendum on the November 6 ballot to implement the Master Facility Plan. If approved, the 
funding will create future focused learning spaces, enhance safety and security, rebuild and replace 
aging buildings, add more classrooms for optional all-day kindergarten and to balance class sizes 
across the District. 

This is the estimated six-year timeline if the referendum is approved. All-day kindergarten  
will be offered in our elementary schools, with an exact timeline to be confirmed at a later date.  
The District will consult community members on the implementation of all-day kindergarten and  
in the design process of the new schools. 

Elmhurst Community Unit School District 205   

Construction Timeline

2023-25

York Community High School

Athletic field redevelopments

Renovate the auditorium

Maintenance upgrades

Paving replacement

Noise abatement for the HVAC  
on the roof

Future Focus: Modernize the  
spaces to be used for the medical 
careers program.

2021

2023-25

2023-25

2023-25

2019-20

Bryan Middle School

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Renovate the auditorium

Improvements to plumbing and HVAC 
and interior maintenance*

Classroom addition

Will host students from Lincoln while that 
school is under construction

2020-21

2020-21

2020-21

2020-21

2021-22

2020-21
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Churchville Middle School

Paving replacement

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Auditorium addition

Improvements to plumbing, 
electrical, HVAC, roof, masonry, 
stormwater/paving/drainage and 
interior maintenance*

2019

2019-21

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Sandburg Middle School

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Renovate the auditorium

Roof replacement

Improvements to HVAC, electrical, 
masonry and interior maintenance*

2020

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker 
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Emerson Elementary

Purchase/install security cameras

Address paving/drainage issues

Multi-purpose room renovation

Improvements to stormwater/
paving/drainage, the roof, HVAC, 
electrical upgrades and interior 
maintenance*

All-day kindergarten

2019

2020

2024

2024

2024
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker 
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Edison Elementary

2020-21

2020-21

2021-24

2020-21

2020-21
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker 
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Major addition/renovation to add 
capacity to balance district-wide 
enrollment, and house students from 
Lincoln/Field during construction

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Improvements to stormwater/paving/
drainage, masonry, HVAC and interior 
maintenance*

Will host students from Lincoln  
(2021-22) and Field (2023-24) while 
those schools are under construction

All-day kindergarten



Madison Early Childhood Center

Complete interior remodel to create 
age-appropriate spaces for early 
childhood environment

2024-25

Transition Center/
Administrative Center

Acquire new space for the 
transition program to future ensure 
postsecondary success for students 
with disabilities

Selected repairs at the 
administrative center

2021-22

2020

The November 6, 2018 
referendum will:  
 
• Create Future Ready Learning Spaces 
• Enhance Safety and Security 
• Rebuild and Renovate school buildings   

For more information: 

www.elmhurst205.org

*Interior maintenance may include 
painting, flooring, ceilings, lockers 
and lighting improvements.

Lincoln Elementary

Bidding for construction

Students relocated to Edison/
Hawthorne/Bryan

Construction 

All-day kindergarten

NEW SCHOOL TO REPLACE EXISTING 
103-YEAR OLD BUILDING

2021

2021-22

2021-22

2022-23

Future Focus: New school opens 
with a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Field Elementary

Bidding for construction  

Students relocated to Edison/
Hawthorne

Construction

All-day kindergarten

NEW SCHOOL TO REPLACE EXISTING 
87-YEAR-OLD BUILDING

2023

2023

2023-24

2024-25

Future Focus: New school opens 
with a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Fischer Elementary

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Multi-purpose room renovation

Add two additional classrooms

Add stage

Improvements to plumbing, the roof, 
HVAC, masonry, electrical upgrades 
and interior maintenance*

All-day kindergarten

2020

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Hawthorne Elementary

Renovated in 2008, but will have 
masonry repairs and interior 
maintenance to preserve that 
investment

Will host students from Lincoln 
(2021-22) and Field (2023-24)  
while those schools are  
under construction

All-day kindergarten

2019

2021-22

2024
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Jackson Elementary

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation 

Domestic water piping upgrade

Adding/updating air conditioning

Improvements to plumbing, HVAC 
and interior maintenance*

All-day kindergarten

2020

2023

2023

2023

2021
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.

Jefferson Elementary

Create a secure entrance and  
office renovation   

Domestic water piping upgrade

Adding/updating air conditioning

Site redevelopment including 
mitigating the flooding on the 
playground and adjacent park area 

Improvements roof, HVAC, electrical 
upgrades and interior maintenance*

All-day kindergarten

2021

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24

2023-24
Future Focus: Addition or 
renovation of existing space to 
include a media center, maker  
space, technology infrastructure  
and collaboration zones.


